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WHAT IS COAD?

COAD stands for Community Organizations Active in Disaster.

COAD was formed to coordinate information and resources throughout Del Norte County. COAD is a non-
profit organization. Members of COAD consist of agencies supplying emergency food, shelter, clothing,
communication, transportation, counseling, and volunteer personnel during a disaster. COADs are active
throughout the nation, but this is the first such organized effort for Del Norte County to transition from a
VOAD to a COAD..

Del Norte County is susceptible to floods, earth- quakes, fires, and tsunamis. Large corporations, small
businesses, service organizations, out-of-area non- profit groups, and individuals respond in the event of a
disaster. Large and small donations of money, food, water, equipment, and other items are received and need to
be distributed. People and agencies who do not usually volunteer come forward to help.

Del Norte County’s Office of Emergency Services (OES) coordinates the activities of local, state, and federal
agencies and provides information to the public via the media. Their primary contact of volunteer
organizations is with the American Red Cross. The OES is not prepared to assign numerous volunteers tasks,
accept and distribute truckloads of food and water, or other vital emergency activities. Members of COAD will
assist in performing these activities.

COAD will serve as a coordinating body for these organizations, sharing information, directing resources, and
screening/assigning volunteers. Complete and appropriate use of all local and state resources is required to
receive federal assistance: once received, federal funds are first spent on phones, computers, damage
assessment, etc. for FEMA- not food, clothing, water, shelter. Above all else, VOAD seeks to avoid a ‘disaster
after the disaster’ where limited resources are not used well and lack of coordination results in redundant
services for some and gaps in service to others.

For more information about VOAD, contact Cindy Henderson at Del Norte County Office of
Emergency Services 707-465-0430 Ext. 1135
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Agencies Active in V.O.A.D.

American Red Cross-
Area 1 Agency on Aging
First 5 Humboldt Food for People
Del Norte County Office of Emergency Services (OES)
Del Norte County Department of Health and Human Services
(DHHS)
Del Norte County Department of Social Services
Del Norte County Public Information Officer
Del Norte County Public Health
Redwood Coast Regional Center

Yurok Tribe
AMBULANCE SERVICES

Crescent City / Del Norte County

Del Norte Ambulance 2600 Morehead Rd. 707-487-1116
Brookings / Curry County

Cal-Ore Life Flight Ground and Air 311 Cove Rd. 541-469-7911

CASINOS
Elk Valley Casino 2500 Howland Hill Rd. 707-464-1020

Lucky 7 Casino

350 N. Indian Rd. Smith River 707-487-7777

CHURCHES
Crescent City
All Tribes Foursquare Church 2022 Parkway Dr. 707-464-6929

Cornerstone Assembly of God 1281 Douglas St. 707-464-3133



Church of Christ 485 9t St.

Church of Christ 501 Childs Ave.
Church of Jesus Christ Of Latter-Day Saints 1% Ward
Church of Jesus Christ Of Latter-Day Saints 2" Ward
First Baptist Church SBC 12 95 G St.

Foursquare Gospel Church Pacific Ave. & Butte
Grace Evangelical Lutheran Church 188 Cooper Ave.
Jehovah’s Witnesses of Crescent City1230 Blackwell Lane
New Life Community Church 424 2" st,

Our Daily Bread Ministries 1135 Herold St.
Pelican Bay Evangelical Free Church160 Blueberry Ln.,
Seventh-Day Adventist 1770 Northcrest Dr.
St. Joseph Catholic Church 319 E St.

St. Paul’s Episcopal Church 220 E. Macken Ave.
United Methodist Church 664 H St.

Fort Dick

Fort Dick Bible Church 6725 Lake Earl Dr.

Gasquet

Gasquet Bible Church 1340 Gasquet Flat Rd.
Klamath

United Methodist Church 126 Redwood Dr.
Smith River

Calvary Chapel of the Redwoods 3180 S. Fred Haight Dr.
Smith River Baptist Church 340 Highland Av.

United Methodist Church Beckstead Ave. & 1%

707-464-6312
707-464-1088
707-464-6914
707-465-4007
707-464-4213
707-464-9501
707-464-4712
707-464-8233
707-465-1760
707-464-7771
707-464-9184
707-464-2738
707-465-1762
707-464-2708

707-464-3710

707-487-7115

707-954-7978

707-482-8455

707-487-2051

707-487-5275

707-487-3301



CLOTHING

Seventh-Day Adventist Church 1770 Northcrest Dr. 707-464-2738

St. Vincent De Paul Society 1440 Parkway Dr. 707-464-1322

COUNSELING AND MENTAL HEALTH

Adult Family Counseling Center 875 5™ St. 707-464-5033
Del Norte County Department of Health & Human Services 707-464-7224
Mental Health Branch 455 K St. 888-446-4408
Northern California Indian Development Center 888 4™" St. 707-464-3512
Remi Vista Inc. 370 9" St. 707-464-4349

United Indian Health Services Elk Valley2298 Norris ~ 707-464-2919 or 800-293-2919

DISABLED PERSONS SERVICES

Countywide for the Developmentally Disabled

Area 1 Agency on Aging 707-464-7876
Del Norte Association for Developmental Services 707-464-8338
Del Norte Community Access & Resource Center (DNAR)

Executive Director

Redwood Coast Regional Center

Remi Vista Inc.370 9™ 5t.370 9™ St. 707-464-4349

FIRE DEPARTMENTS **IN EMERGENCY, CALL 911**

Brookings Fire Department 541-469-0288
Cal Fire 1025 Hwy. 101 N. 707-464-5526
CDC Pelican Bay Fire Dept. 5905 Lake Earl Dr. 707-465-1000
City of Crescent City Fire Station 520 I St. 707-464-2421
Cooper St. Fire House 205 Cooper St. 707-464-2421
Crescent City Fire Protection District 255 Washington Blvd. 707-464-2421

Fort Dick Fire Dept. 6534 Kings Valley Rd. 707-487-8185



175 Humboldt Rd.

616081 Redwood Highway
100 Fire House Rd.

245 Haight Ave.

Bertsch Track Fire Dept.
Klamath Fire Dept.
Gasquet Fire Dept.
Smith River Fire Dept.

FOOD RESOURCES

Commodity Supplemental Food Program (CSFP) 286 M St.
Community Assistance Network (CAN)

1135 Herold St.

Del Norte County Health and Human Services 880 Northcrest Dr.

Daily Bread Ministries

Rural Human Services Foodbank
St. Vincent De Paul Society 1440 Parkway Dr.
Smith River Howonquet Senior Nutrition site

241 Salmon Ave.(Klamath)
United Indian Health Services Elk Valley (WIC)

Woman Infants & Children (WIC) 286 M St.

Yurok Food Distribution Program

United Indian Health Services

707-464-2421
707-482-3311
707-457-3332
707-487-5621

707-464-7441
707-464-9190
707-464-7771
707-464-3191
707-464-7441
707-464-1322
707-487-4463
707-482-2181
707-464-2919
707-464-7293
707-464-1852

FREQUENTLY USED NUMBERS

College of the Redwoods

Community Assistance Network

Court Appointed Special Advocates (CASA)

Del Norte Child Care Council

Del Norte County Department of Health & Human Services

Del Norte County Regional Airport (Jack McNamara Field) Director’s Office

Del Norte County Unified School District
Del Norte Mental Health Clinic

Elk Valley Rancheria

First Five Del Norte

First Five Family Resource Center

Harrington House Shelter

707-465-2300
707-464-9190
707-464-3320
707-464-8311
707-464-3191
707-464-7288
707-464-6141
707-464-7224
707-464-4680
707-464-0955
707-464-0955
707-465-3013



Public Library 707-464-9793

Redwood Coast Regional Center 707-464-7488
Redwood Coast Transit 707-464-9314 or 707-464-6400
Redwood National and State Parks 707-465-7335 Chief Ranger 707-465-7302 Superintendent 707-465-7331
Rural Human Services 707-464-7441
Tolowa Dee-ni’ Nation 707-487-9255
Woman Infants & Children (WIC) 707- 464-7293
Yurok Tribe 707-482-1350

HARDWARE STORES RETAIL

Crescent Ace Hardware 840 E. Washington Blvd. 707-465-5865
Englund Marine Supply 191 Citizens Dock Rd. 707-464-3230
Home Depot The 520 Us. Hwy 101 N. 707-464-9463
HOTLINES
ADA Helpline 800-514-0301
American Red Cross 707-832-5480
Child Abuse Hotline 800-422-4453
County of Del Norte Child Welfare Services (24 Hr.) 707-464-3191
National Weather Service in Eureka (NOAA) 707-443-6484
Northcoast Rape Crisis Team 24 Hour Hotline 707-465-2851
Poison Control Center 800-222-1222
Suicide Hotline —Hopeline 800-422-4673

Vet2Vet 877-838-2838



LAW ENFORCEMENT /POLICE DEPARTMENTS

EMERGENCY 911

Brookings Police Department
Brookings Sheriff’s Office

California Highway Patrol

Crescent City Police Department

Del Norte County Sheriff’s Department.
Yurok Public Safety

541-469-3118
541-247-3242
707-268-2000
707-464-2133
707-464-4191
707-482-8185

LAWN, YARD AND TREE SERVICES

Lawn Services

Kirkland’s Lawn Yard Service Inc.
Litle Daves Total Yard Care
Matt Kays Yard Service

Tree Services

1620 Railroad Ave.

Gartland’s Tree Service 610 Sandhill Rd.
Greenscapes

Timberline Tree Service —Casey Duncan

MEDIA
Television KAEF TV 540 E. St. Eureka
KVIQ CBS 17 5650 S. Broadway, Eureka

KIEM Newa Channel 3 5650 S. Broadway, Eureka

Radio Bicoastal Media Studios 1345 Northcrest Dr.
KURY Radio

Print  Curry Costal Pilot
Del Norte Triplicate 312 H St.

707-218-7182
541-698-7029
707-951-4015

707-465-6921
707-9547157
707-954-4505

707-444-2323
707-443-3123
707-443-3123

707-464-9561
541-469-2111

541-469-3123
707-464-2141



MEDICAL TREATMENT- HOSPITALS AND

CLINICS/RESOURCE CENTERS

Hospitals

Curry General Hospital
Sutter Coast Hospital 800 E. Washington Blvd.

Sutter Coast Health Center Urgent Care Clinic 785 E. Washington Blvd.

Clinics / Resource Centers

Crescent City Urgent Care
Curry Clinic (Brookings)
Del Norte County Community Health Center
880 Northcrest Dr.
780 E. Washington Blvd.
1675 Northcrest Dr.
2298 Norris Ave.

Del Norte County Health & Human Services
Sutter Coast Community Clinic

United Indian Health Clinic

United Indian Health Services Elk Valley
Klamath

United Indian Health

Smith River

United Indian Health

241 Salmon Avenue

PORTABLE TOILETS
17498 Carpenterville Rd. Brookings

A-1 Roto Rooter

SCHOOLS

In Del Norte County
Del Norte County USD / Office of Education 301 W/ Washington Blvd.
Special Education

Transportation

Two Trees Student Support services

785 E. Washington Blvd.

550 E. Washington Blvd.

541-247-6621
707-464-8511
707-464-8818

707-464-8818
541-412-2000
707-465-6925
707-464-3191
707-464-6715
707-464-2750
707-464-2919

707-482-2181

707-487-4463

707-464-3314

707-464-6141
707-464-0725
707-464-0250
707-464-0721



Child Development Programs

Local Planning Council for Child Care and Development

State Preschools
Sunset Infant/Toddler Center

Elementary Schools and Middle Schools

Bess Maxwell School
Crescent Elk Middle School
Joe Hamilton

Margaret Keating (Klamath)
Mary Peacock

Mountain School (Gasquet)
Pine Grove

Redwood K-8 (Fort Dick)
Smith River K-8 (Smith River)
High Schools

Del Norte County High School
Sunset High School

County Schools
Del Norte Community School

Avalon Elementary & Paragon High

1124 Eldorado St.
994 G St.

1050 E. St.

300 Minot Creek Rd.
1720 Arlington Dr.
55 Azalea Lane

900 Pine Grove Rd.
6900 Lake Earl Dr.
564 1% St.

1301 Eldorado St.

2500 Elk Valley Cross Rd.

400 W. Harding Ave.
400 W. Harding Ave.

Charter Schools and Alternative and Higher Education

Castle Rock Charter School
College of the Redwoods
Uncharted Shores Academy

Area 1 Agency on Aging
Coastline Enterprises
Del Norte Senior Center

Foster Grandparent Program

Health Insurance Counseling /Advocacy
Housing Authority-City of Crescent City

1260 Glenn St.
883 W. Washington Blvd.
330 E. St.

SENIOR SERVICES

1765 Northcrest Dr.

1765 Northcrest Dr.
1765 Northcrest Dr.
1765Northcrest Dr.
235 H St.

Smith River Howonquet Senior Nutrition Site

707-464-0709
707-464-0720
707-464-0380

707-464-0310
707-464-0320
707-464-0330
707- 464-0340
707-464-0301
707-457-3211
707-464-0350
707-464-0360
707-464-0370

707-464-0260
707-464-0380

707-464-0750
707-464-0750

707-464-0390
707-465-2300
707-464-9828

707-464-7876
707-464-8338
707-464-3069
707-464-3069
707-464-7876
707-464-9216
707-487-4463
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SERVICE ORGANIZATIONS

Crescent City Jaycees 707-464-6255
Crescent City Lions Club 707-465-3910
Crescent City Rotary Club 707-464-2538
Crescent City Woman’s Club 707-465-0882
Del Norte Sunrise Rotary 707-464-7707

Soroptimist International of Crescent City ~ www.soroptimist-crescent city.org

REFRIGERATED TRUCKS
Dahlstrom & Watts 361 Sarina Rd. Smith River 707-487-3961
STORAGE FACILITIES
Benner Mini Storage 1600 Breen St. 707-464-6811
Best Self Storage 2100 Northcrest Dr. 707-465-1215
Crescent City Self Storage 320 Arnett St. 707-464-1727
D & B Storage 1245 McNamara Rd. 707-464-6856
Elk Valley Storage 208 Elk Valley 707-464-4600
Humboldt Moving & Storage 1528 Northcrest Dr. 707-465-4914
Lake Earl Mini Storage 4220 Lake Earl Dr. 707-464-4776
Northcrest Storage 1880 Northcrest Dr. 707-464-3819
Redwood Coast Storage 170 King St. 707-458-3935
Storage at Parkway Dr. Antiques 1650 Parkway Dr. 707-464-6035

TRANSPORTATION / TOW SERVICES

Coast Line Interprises 707-464-8338

Comfort Cab

Del Norte Taxi

Redwood Coast Transit

707-218-7979
707-464-7961

707-464-9314 707-464-6400
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Towing Services

AAA Towing 1165 McNamara Ave. 707-464-5626
Affordable Tow 1044 Hwy. 101 N. 707-464-6464
Bondo Bob & Son 1192 Burtschell St. 707-464-3496
California Auto Image 215 E. Washington Blvd. 707-464-3354
Negotiable Tow 707-464-3496
Robertson’s Automotive 1377 2" st. 707-464-2422

TRIBAL GOVERNMENT SERVICES / INFORMATION

Elk Valley Rancheria 2332 Howland Hill Rd. 707-464-4680
Intertribal Council of California/Family Domestic Violence 707-464-4680
Northern California Indian Development Services 888 4™" St. 707-464-3512
Resighini Rancheria 156 Klamath Beach Rd. 707-482-2431
Smith River Howonquet Senior Nutrition Site 707-487-4463
Tolowa Dee-ni’ Nation 250 North Indian Rd. 707-487-9255
United Indian Health Services 1675 Northcrest DR. 707-464 2750
United Indian Health Services 2298 Norris Ave. 707-464-2919
United Indian Health Services 241 Salmon Ave. (Klamath) 707-482-2181
Yurok Social Services 190 Klamath Blvd. 707-482-1350

UTILITIES -- ELECTRICITY AND GAS

Crescent City, Fort Dick, Gasquet, Klamath, and Smith River:
Pacific Gas and Electric 443-8471




