2018

UPDATED 9/17/2018

DEL NORTE COUNTY DIRECTORY OF DISASTER RELIEF SERVICES



Presented by

C.O.A.D.

Community Organizations Active in Disasters

Prepared by:

Del Norte County Office of Emergency Services.

WHAT IS COAD?

COAD stands for Community Organizations Active in Disaster.

COAD was formed to coordinate information and resources throughout Del Norte County. COAD is a non-profit organization. Members of COAD consist of agencies supplying emergency food, shelter, clothing, communication, transportation, counseling, and volunteer personnel during a disaster. COADs are active throughout the nation, but this is the first such organized effort for Del Norte County to transition from a VOAD to a COAD..

Del Norte County is susceptible to floods, earth- quakes, fires, and tsunamis. Large corporations, small businesses, service organizations, out-of-area non- profit groups, and individuals respond in the event of a disaster. Large and small donations of money, food, water, equipment, and other items are received and need to be distributed. People and agencies who do not usually volunteer come forward to help.

Del Norte County's Office of Emergency Services (OES) coordinates the activities of local, state, and federal agencies and provides information to the public via the media. Their primary contact of volunteer organizations is with the American Red Cross. The OES is not prepared to assign numerous volunteers tasks, accept and distribute truckloads of food and water, or other vital emergency activities. Members of COAD will assist in performing these activities.

COAD will serve as a coordinating body for these organizations, sharing information, directing resources, and screening/assigning volunteers. Complete and appropriate use of all local and state resources is required to receive federal assistance: once received, federal funds are first spent on phones, computers, damage assessment, etc. for FEMA- not food, clothing, water, shelter. Above all else, VOAD seeks to avoid a 'disaster after the disaster' where limited resources are not used well and lack of coordination results in redundant services for some and gaps in service to others.

For more information about VOAD, contact Cindy Henderson at Del Norte County Office of Emergency Services 707-465-0430 Ext. 1135

Table of Contents

Shelter, Care, & Support	4
Ambulance Service	
Churches	4
Disabled Persons, Services for	4
Electricity & Gas- (See Utilities)	5
Fire Departments	
Funds- Administration and Fundraising	5
Housing Inspection & Repair	
Hospitals- (See Medical Treatment)	
Media	
Medical Treatment	
Phone Services	8
Police Departments	8
Schools	
Shelter, Tents, Buildings, etc	10
Camping Equipment	
<u>Food</u>	
Food- Groceries	
Food- Meals	
Refrigerated Trucks	
Clothing & Supplies	11
Blankets	
Cleaning Supplies	
Clothing	
Generators and Batteries	11
Office Trailers	11
Portable Toilets	
Storage Facilities	
Personnel	
Volunteer Coordination	12
Transportation	12
School Buses	12
Casinos	
Community Referral Agencies	
Child Care Assistance and Referral	
Counseling	
Information, Communication, & Rural	13
Legal Services	

^{**}Some numbers may be inactive; these are displayed in (parenthesis).

Agencies Active in V.O.A.D.

American Red Cross-

Area 1 Agency on Aging

First 5 Humboldt Food for People

Del Norte County Office of Emergency Services (OES)

Del Norte County Department of Health and Human Services

(DHHS)

Del Norte County Department of Social Services

Del Norte County Public Information Officer

Del Norte County Public Health

Redwood Coast Regional Center

Yurok Tribe

AMBULANCE SERVICES

Crescent City / Del Norte County

Del Norte Ambulance 2600 Morehead Rd. 707-487-1116

Brookings / Curry County

Cal-Ore Life Flight Ground and Air 311 Cove Rd. 541-469-7911

CASINOS

Elk Valley Casino 2500 Howland Hill Rd. 707-464-1020

Lucky 7 Casino 350 N. Indian Rd. Smith River 707-487-7777

CHURCHES

Crescent City

All Tribes Foursquare Church 2022 Parkway Dr. 707-464-6929

Cornerstone Assembly of God 1281 Douglas St. 707-464-3133

Church of Christ	485 9 th St.		707-464-6312
Church of Christ	501 Childs A	ve.	707-464-1088
Church of Jesus Christ Of Latter-Da	ay Saints	1 st Ward	707-464-6914
Church of Jesus Christ Of Latter-Da	ay Saints	2 nd Ward	707-465-4007
First Baptist Church SBC	12 95 G St.		707-464-4213
Foursquare Gospel Church	Pacific Ave.	& Butte	707-464-9501
Grace Evangelical Lutheran Church	188 Cooper A	Ave.	707-464-4712
Jehovah's Witnesses of Crescent Ci	ty1230 Blackw	vell Lane	707-464-8233
New Life Community Church	424 2 nd St.		707-465-1760
Our Daily Bread Ministries	1135 Herold	St.	707-464-7771
Pelican Bay Evangelical Free Churc	ch160 Blueberr	y Ln.	707-464-9184
Seventh-Day Adventist	1770 Norther	rest Dr.	707-464-2738
St. Joseph Catholic Church	319 E St.		707-465-1762
St. Paul's Episcopal Church	220 E. Macke	en Ave.	707-464-2708
United Methodist Church	664 H St.		707-464-3710
Fort Dick			
Fort Dick Bible Church	6725 Lake Ea	arl Dr.	707-487-7115
Gasquet			
Gasquet Bible Church	1340 Gasque	t Flat Rd.	707-954-7978
<u>Klamath</u>			
United Methodist Church	126 Redwood	d Dr.	707-482-8455
Smith River			
Calvary Chapel of the Redwoods	3180 S. Fred	Haight Dr.	707-487-2051
Smith River Baptist Church 340 Hig	ghland Av.		707-487-5275
United Methodist Church	Beckstead Av	ve. & 1 st	707-487-3301

CLOTHING

Seventh-Day Adventist Church 1770 Northcrest Dr. 707-464-2738

St. Vincent De Paul Society 1440 Parkway Dr. 707-464-1322

COUNSELING AND MENTAL HEALTH

Adult Family Counseling Center 875 5th St. 707-464-5033

Del Norte County Department of Health & Human Services 707-464-7224

Mental Health Branch 455 K St. 888-446-4408

Northern California Indian Development Center 888 4th St. 707-464-3512

Remi Vista Inc. 370 9th St. 707-464-2919 or 800-293-2919

United Indian Health Services Elk Valley2298 Norris 707-464-2919 or 800-293-2919

DISABLED PERSONS SERVICES

Countywide for the Developmentally Disabled

Area 1 Agency on Aging 707-464-7876

Del Norte Association for Developmental Services 707-464-8338

Del Norte Community Access & Resource Center (DNAR)

Executive Director

Redwood Coast Regional Center

Remi Vista Inc.370 9th St.370 9th St. 707-464-4349

FIRE DEPARTMENTS **IN EMERGENCY, CALL 911**

Brookings Fire Department		541-469-0288
Cal Fire	1025 Hwy. 101 N.	707-464-5526
CDC Pelican Bay Fire Dept.	5905 Lake Earl Dr.	707-465-1000
City of Crescent City Fire Station	520 I St.	707-464-2421
Cooper St. Fire House	205 Cooper St.	707-464-2421
Crescent City Fire Protection District	255 Washington Blvd.	707-464-2421
Fort Dick Fire Dept.	6534 Kings Valley Rd.	707-487-8185

Bertsch Track Fire Dept.	175 Humboldt Rd.	707-464-2421
Klamath Fire Dept.	616081 Redwood Highway	707-482-3311
Gasquet Fire Dept.	100 Fire House Rd.	707-457-3332
Smith River Fire Dept.	245 Haight Ave.	707-487-5621

FOOD RESOURCES

Commodity Supplemental Food Program (CSFP) 286 M St.		
Community Assistance Network (CAN)		
1135 Herold St.	707-464-7771	
Del Norte County Health and Human Services 880 Northcrest Dr.		
Rural Human Services Foodbank		
1440 Parkway Dr.	707-464-1322	
Smith River Howonquet Senior Nutrition site		
241 Salmon Ave.(Klamath)	707-482-2181	
United Indian Health Services Elk Valley (WIC)		
286 M St.	707-464-7293	
	707-464-1852	
	1135 Herold St. Services 880 Northcrest Dr. 1440 Parkway Dr. tion site 241 Salmon Ave.(Klamath)	

FREQUENTLY USED NUMBERS

707-465-2300
707-464-9190
707-464-3320
707-464-8311
707-464-3191
707-464-7288
707-464-6141
707-464-7224
707-464-4680
707-464-0955
707-464-0955
707-465-3013

Public Library	707-464-9793
Redwood Coast Regional Center	707-464-7488
Redwood Coast Transit	707-464-9314 or 707-464-6400

Redwood National and State Parks 707-465-7335 Chief Ranger 707-465-7302 Superintendent 707-465-7331

 Rural Human Services
 707-464-7441

 Tolowa Dee-ni' Nation
 707-487-9255

 Woman Infants & Children (WIC)
 707- 464-7293

 Yurok Tribe
 707-482-1350

HARDWARE STORES RETAIL

Crescent Ace Hardware 840 E. Washington Blvd. 707-465-5865
Englund Marine Supply 191 Citizens Dock Rd. 707-464-3230
Home Depot The 520 Us. Hwy 101 N. 707-464-9463

HOTLINES

ADA Helpline	800-514-0301
American Red Cross	707-832-5480
Child Abuse Hotline	800-422-4453
County of Del Norte Child Welfare Services (24 Hr.)	707-464-3191
National Weather Service in Eureka (NOAA)	707-443-6484
Northcoast Rape Crisis Team 24 Hour Hotline	707-465-2851
Poison Control Center	800-222-1222
Suicide Hotline –Hopeline	800-422-4673
Vet2Vet	877-838-2838

LAW ENFORCEMENT / POLICE DEPARTMENTS EMERGENCY 911

Brookings Police Department	541-469-3118
Brookings Sheriff's Office	541-247-3242
California Highway Patrol	707-268-2000
Crescent City Police Department	707-464-2133
Del Norte County Sheriff's Department.	707-464-4191
Yurok Public Safety	707-482-8185

LAWN, YARD AND TREE SERVICES

Lawn Services

Kirkland's Lawn Yard Service Inc.		707-218-7182
Litle Daves Total Yard Care		541-698-7029
Matt Kays Yard Service	1620 Railroad Ave.	707-951-4015
	Tree Services	
Gartland's Tree Service	610 Sandhill Rd.	707-465-6921
Greenscapes		707-9547157
Timberline Tree Service –Casey Duncan		707-954-4505
	MEDIA	

MLDIA

<u>Televis</u>	ion KAEF TV KVIQ CBS 17 KIEM Newa Channel	540 E. St. Eureka 5650 S. Broadway, Eureka 3 5650 S. Broadway, Eureka	707-444-2323 707-443-3123 707-443-3123
Radio	Bicoastal Media Studios KURY Radio	1345 Northcrest Dr.	707-464-9561 541-469-2111
<u>Print</u>	Curry Costal Pilot Del Norte Triplicate	312 H St.	541-469-3123 707-464-2141

MEDICAL TREATMENT- HOSPITALS AND CLINICS/RESOURCE CENTERS

Hos	pitals

Curry General Hospital		541-247-6621
Sutter Coast Hospital	800 E. Washington Blvd.	707-464-8511
Sutter Coast Health Center Urgent Care Clinic	785 E. Washington Blvd.	707-464-8818

Clinics / Resource Centers

Crescent City Urgent Care	785 E. Washington Blvd.	707-464-8818
Curry Clinic (Brookings)		541-412-2000
Del Norte County Community Health Cente	r 550 E. Washington Blvd.	707-465-6925
Del Norte County Health & Human Services	s 880 Northcrest Dr.	707-464-3191
Sutter Coast Community Clinic	780 E. Washington Blvd.	707-464-6715
United Indian Health Clinic	1675 Northcrest Dr.	707-464-2750
United Indian Health Services Elk Valley	2298 Norris Ave.	707-464-2919

Klamath

United Indian Health 241 Salmon Avenue 707-482-2181

Smith River

United Indian Health 707-487-4463

PORTABLE TOILETS

A-1 Roto Rooter 17498 Carpenterville Rd. Brookings 707-464-3314

SCHOOLS

In Del Norte County

Del Norte County USD / Office of Education 301 W/ Washington Blvd.	707-464-6141
Special Education	707-464-0725
Transportation	707-464-0250
Two Trees Student Support services	707-464-0721

Child Development Programs		
Local Planning Council for Child Care and Development		707-464-0709
State Preschools		707-464-0720
Sunset Infant/Toddler Center		707-464-0380
Elementary Schools and Middle Schools		
Bess Maxwell School	1124 Eldorado St.	707-464-0310
Crescent Elk Middle School	994 G St.	707-464-0320
Joe Hamilton	1050 E. St.	707-464-0330
Margaret Keating (Klamath)	300 Minot Creek Rd.	707- 464-0340
Mary Peacock	1720 Arlington Dr.	707-464-0301
Mountain School (Gasquet)	55 Azalea Lane	707-457-3211
Pine Grove	900 Pine Grove Rd.	707-464-0350
Redwood K-8 (Fort Dick)	6900 Lake Earl Dr.	707-464-0360
Smith River K-8 (Smith River)	564 1 st St.	707-464-0370
High Schools		
Del Norte County High School	1301 Eldorado St.	707-464-0260
Sunset High School	2500 Elk Valley Cross Rd.	707-464-0380
County Schools		
Del Norte Community School	400 W. Harding Ave.	707-464-0750
Avalon Elementary & Paragon High	400 W. Harding Ave.	707-464-0750
Charter Schools and Alternative and Hi	gher Education	
Castle Rock Charter School	1260 Glenn St.	707-464-0390
College of the Redwoods	883 W. Washington Blvd.	707-465-2300
Uncharted Shores Academy	330 E. St.	707-464-9828
<u>S</u> 1	ENIOR SERVICES	
Area 1 Agency on Aging	1765 Northcrest Dr.	707-464-7876
Coastline Enterprises		707-464-8338
Del Norte Senior Center	1765 Northcrest Dr.	707-464-3069
Foster Grandparent Program	1765 Northcrest Dr.	707-464-3069
Health Insurance Counseling /Advocacy	1765Northcrest Dr.	707-464-7876
Housing Authority-City of Crescent City	235 H St.	707-464-9216

Smith River Howonquet Senior Nutrition Site

707-487-4463

SERVICE ORGANIZATIONS

Crescent City Jaycees 707-464-6255
Crescent City Lions Club 707-465-3910
Crescent City Rotary Club 707-464-2538
Crescent City Woman's Club 707-465-0882
Del Norte Sunrise Rotary 707-464-7707

Soroptimist International of Crescent City www.soroptimist-crescent city.org

REFRIGERATED TRUCKS

Dahlstrom & Watts 361 Sarina Rd. Smith River 707-487-3961 **STORAGE FACILITIES** Benner Mini Storage 1600 Breen St. 707-464-6811 Best Self Storage 2100 Northcrest Dr. 707-465-1215 Crescent City Self Storage 320 Arnett St. 707-464-1727 D & B Storage 1245 McNamara Rd. 707-464-6856 Elk Valley Storage 208 Elk Valley 707-464-4600 Humboldt Moving & Storage 1528 Northcrest Dr. 707-465-4914 Lake Earl Mini Storage 4220 Lake Earl Dr. 707-464-4776

Northcrest Storage 1880 Northcrest Dr. 707-464-3819

Redwood Coast Storage 170 King St. 707-458-3935

Storage at Parkway Dr. Antiques 1650 Parkway Dr. 707-464-6035

TRANSPORTATION / TOW SERVICES

Coast Line Interprises 707-464-8338

Comfort Cab 707-218-7979

Del Norte Taxi 707-464-7961

Redwood Coast Transit 707-464-9314 707-464-6400

Towing Services

AAA Towing	1165 McNamara Ave.	707-464-5626
Affordable Tow	1044 Hwy. 101 N.	707-464-6464
Bondo Bob & Son	1192 Burtschell St.	707-464-3496
California Auto Image	215 E. Washington Blvd.	707-464-3354
Negotiable Tow		707-464-3496
Robertson's Automotive	1377 2 nd St.	707-464-2422

TRIBAL GOVERNMENT SERVICES / INFORMATION

Elk Valley Rancheria	2332 Howland Hill Rd.			707-464-4680
Intertribal Council of California/Family Domestic Violence		707-464-4680		
Northern California Indian Development Services 888 4 th St.		707-464-3512		
Resighini Rancheria	156 K	lamath Beach Rd.		707-482-2431
Smith River Howonquet Senior Nutrition Site		707-487-4463		
Tolowa Dee-ni' Nation 250 North Indian Rd.		707-487-9255		
United Indian Health Service	es	1675 Northcrest DR.		707-464 2750
United Indian Health Service	es	2298 Norris Ave.		707-464-2919
United Indian Health Service	es	241 Salmon Ave. (Klamath)		707-482-2181
Yurok Social Services		190 Klamath Blvd.		707-482-1350

UTILITIES -- ELECTRICITY AND GAS

Crescent City, Fort Dick, Gasquet, Klamath, and Smith River:

Pacific Gas and Electric 443-8471